or exchange control (or the implementation of exchange control)
in Hong Kong, the PRC or elsewhere;

(vi) the instigation of any litigation or claim of material importance
by any third party against any member of the Group; or

(vii) a development of an act of war or declaration of war on any state
or country or jurisdiction.

Completion of the Placing: Save for the Placing Agent’s right of termination as set out above, the Placing
is unconditional and completion of the Placing is expected to take place on or
before 7 May 2007 (or such other date as the Company and the Placing Agent
may agree in writing).

– 3 –

The Company shall make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares in due course.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING
The shareholdings in the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and immediately after
completion of the Placing are and will be as follows:

Existing shareholding structure Expected shareholding
of the Company prior to  structure of the Company
completion of the Placing  after completion of the Placing

Number of Number of
Shareholders Shares Percentage Shares Percentage
Dr. Budiono Widodo – beneficial

interest (Note 1) 24,827,600 2.22% 24,827,600 2.02%
Wealth Summit Holdings Limited (Note 2) 24,827,600 2.22% 24,827,600 2.02%
The Peace Trust (Note 3) 394,944,000 35.39% 394,944,000 32.17%

Sub-total of interest deemed to be beneficially
owned by Dr. Budiono Widodo 444,599,200 39.83% 444,599,200 36.21%

Placees 0 0% 111,600,000 9.09%
Public 671,580,248 60.17% 671,580,248 54.70%

Total 1,116,179,448 100% 1,227,779,448 100%

Note:
1. Dr. Budiono Widodo, Chairman of the Company, owned as to 24,827,600 Shares through beneficial interest.
2. Wealth Summit Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Budiono Widodo.
3. The Peace Trust is interested as to 394,944,000 Shares indirectly in Precious Win Group Limited (197,472,000 Shares)

and SMI International Limited (197,472,000 Shares). Dr. Budiono Widodo and Mr. Sardjono Widodo, Managing Director
of the Company are named beneficiaries of The Peace Trust.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS
The estimated net proceeds of the Placing will be approximately HK$33 million, which will be used for